
Decision No. ________ _ ORIGINAL 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of DE LUXE WATER TAXI COMPANY, 8 ) 
California Corporation, for a ) 
Rate Increase. . ) 

--------------------------) 
App1icat1on No. 3735'5' 

£lo_bert ~. Hurw1t~, for applieant. 
Henry E. Jordan, tor The Bureau ot Franchises 
-- and PubIfc Utilities, City of tong Beach, 

interested party. . < 

Walhtred Jacobson, by Leslie EA Still, Jr., for 
the City of Long Beach, interested party. 

Mery Moran Pajali~h, for the Staff of the Public 
Utilities Commission of the State of California. 

OPINION ... _-----

Applicant is a California corporat1on engaged in the bus1-

ness of transport1ng persons and property by vessel as a common car­

rier between points 1n the Los Angeles and Long Beach harbor areas 

and between Long Beach and various points on Santa Cetalina Island. 

By th1s application it seeks authority to effect certain increases in 

its fares. 

Public hearing on the application was held before Examiner 

C. S. Abernathy ~t Long Beach on November 22, 195;. Advance notices 

of the hearing were posted in applicant's vessels and published in a 

newsp~per of general circulation in the principal 3rea served. Also, 

notices were sent by the Commission's secretary to persons and organ­

izations believed to be inter~sted. 

Evidence in the proceeding was submitted by applicant 

through its goneral manager, its operations manager, and a certified 

public accountant. A transportation eng1neer of the Commission's stafr 

submitted the results of a study which he had made of the company's 

operations and records. Represent~tives of the city attorney of 

Long Beach and of The Bureau of Franchises and Public Utilities of 



A-373" GH ~ 

tong Beach assisted in the development of the record. One of appli~ 

cant's patrons presented a brief statement in support of the proposed 

rates. No one appeared in opposition to the application. 

The transportation which'is involved herein consists of 

the transportation of persons to and from vessels of the United States 

Navy anchored in the tong Beach or Los Angeles Harbors. This trans­

portation accounts for almost 90 per cent of applicant's total 

revenues. The present fare is 2, cents per one-way ride. App11cant 

proposes to increase the fare to 35 cents per one-way ride. 

For its other services applicant's charges are mainly 

assessed on an hourly basis. No change is sought in the hourly rates. 

These rates were ~djusted 1n 19~ pursuant to authorization granted by 

Dec1sion No. 50572, d~ted September 21, 19$4, in Application No. 3,287. 

The fares herein in issue assertedly have not been adjusted s1nce they 

were first established in 1933. 

According to test1m.ony of applicant 1 s general manager, 

during 1955 his comp3ny was beset by a series of adverse operating 

circumstances. It had to relinQuish the terminal which it oce~.pi9d~·· " 
'". 

for many years and was required to move to s less favorable loceti~n. 

Its operations were interrupted by a strike. A substantial 1ncrease 

in wages and fringe benefits was grDnted to its employees. As,s con­

sequence of this combination of circumstances his company'sop'erations 

nre new being conducted at a loss ::lnd that the rate of loss is'such' 
.~ ..' ..... \' 

that unless the sought fares are authorized, the company faces the 

probability thDt it will be compelled to cease oper::ltions. 

The witness submitted and explained on exhibit which he 

and the certified public accountant had developed to show the finan-

ci31 results ot opplieant's oper~t1ons during the post year, Dnd esti­

mates of future o~etatlng results \a) 1f present fares are maintained 
and (b) ~~ the 30ught rsres are established. A s1milar exh1~1t was 

-2-



A-373,5' GH e .e 

submitted by the Commission engineer. In Tables Nos. 1 and 2 below is 

shown a summary ot operat1ng data wh1ch were thus presented by the 

respective witnesses. T~ble No. 1 sets forth 3pp11c3nt's actual oper­

ating experience und~r present fares and the antic1pated experience 

if the present fares are continued. Table No. 2 shows estimated oper­

nting results under the sought tares. The latter table, it will be 

noted, also includes estimates of operat1ng results under two other 

tare str~ctures which were suggested by the Comm1ssion engineer as 

alternatives to the tares which applicant proposes. The alternative 

estimates were developed by the Commission engineer to show probable 

oper~ting results under fare 1ncre~ses which 3re somewhat less than 

those which applicant proposes. 

Table No. 1 
Actual and Estimated Operating Results 

under ?resent 2Z-Cent Fnre 

Revenues 
Shore boat service 

to and trom naval 
vessels $ 136,852 

Other 1l,~4 
Total Revenues $ 152, 6 

Expenses 
Maintenance $ 
Tronsportation 
General Expenses 
Deprecint10n 
Operating Taxes 
Total Expenses $ 

Net OI:!erat1ng 
Reven'les (i 

Ineome T~xes $ 

Net Income (~ 

0I:!erp.t1ng R:f't10 

22,726 
87,676 
38;935 
6,456 
4,5'64 

160,357 

S.2Z1) 

82,2 

. 2,Q2e) 
108.1% 

S 170,399 

20., 56~ 
$ 190,95 

$ 23,398 
105' 824 

. 41'266 
6:35'6 
5';-149 

$ 181,993 

$ 8,966 

$-?~ 

$ 6,074 

96.8% 

( ) Indicates loss 

-3-

Esttmated Operating Results 
12 Months through 

September, November, 
1956, per 195'6, per 
applicant Commission 

engineer 

$l36,852 $165_,3~0 
I 

l Z,2S4 
$152,0 5 1? 2~ 

$lSt,215 

$ 23,;00 $ 22,l30 
100,166 l16,610 

39,8'5'5' 36,330 
4,200 1,160 
2:a 12Q 4,?tO 

$172,841 $180,90 

(i 2Q:aZ~2) $ 2,270 

S ~2 $ ?OO 

(I~Qs ZSo) $ 1,570 

113.66% 99.1% 



e· .. · 
A-373" ,GH'" , 

.e 
':- ... ~ I 

Table No.' 2 
Estimated Operating Results under Proposed Fares 

(lncluding Results Under Alternnte Pr'oposels of Commiss1on Engineer) 

Revenues 
Shore boat Service to 
and from naval vessels 

Other' 
Total Revenues 

Expenses 
Maintenance ' .. 
Trensportation 
General expenses 
Depreciation 
Operating T3xes . -', 

.. . .Total 'Expenses 

Net Operating Revenues 

Income TAxes 

Net Ins9m!2 

Q]er2ting Ratio 

Under 35-cent Under 
Proposed. Fare Alte:rZ§te Proposals, 

(8) Camm1ss1on(b) b) (b) 
Applicant engineer Cnse I Case I! 

$ 1$8,064 

-1:5,234 
$173,29S 

$ 23,500 
100,166 
39,855 
4,200 
5',120 

$ 172,841 

$ .. 4,7' 

$ 139 
, $ 33.8 

99.-82% 

$ 208,280 

:~.95Q 
$ 22 ,230 

$ 22,130 
116,610 
38,900 
1,160 
4,75'0 

$ 183,550 

$ 42,680 

$ 17,430 
$ 2$,250' 

88.8% 

: -.. ' 

$ 188,440 $179~'$90 

lZ,950 17;~O 
$ 206,390 $197., (5 

$22'130 $ '22 130 
116:610 116:610 

37,710 37,,180 
1,160 1,160 
4,75'0 4,750 

$ 182,..360 $181.,8:30 

$ 24,030 .$" 15,710 

$ 7,830 $ $;~OO 

$ ~6,200 $ ~O;6~o 
• ~ ~ • ~~.'" ,I 

92 .. 2~ 94 .• 6~ 
en), Est1mate ror 12 months through September, 19,6~ 
(b) Estimate for 12 months through November, 19,6. 

. .. ' 

Case I '- 30-eent cash. t~re . , 
Case II- '30-cent cash fare- Dnd 25-eent·token fare '(2 tokens, 

50 een'ts) 
In arriving at h1sestimotesfor' the tuture,appl1cant IS 

manager -assumed that,except :where expenses have in'creased or ore 

likely to increase and except for some losses in patronage due to 

resistance to higher fares, his company's operations will continue. 

on ~bout the samepla'ne as that for the year ended September,.' 19,5. " 

He asserted th:lt, 'notwithstanding the tact th~t a s1;rike snd a change 

in terminal location'had interrupted his company's operations during 

the ye~r, the circumstances are not unlike those which apply gener- _._-.-_ ... -. 
-------~---,-... - .. ---, .. - ... ,-.,.~, .. ,-.-....... -

ally. He said that Virtual shutdowns in opel'stions ~re a character1s-

tie of the services which his company provides inasmuch as there is 

very little demond'for service when vessels of the United States NayY 

-4-



,A-3735; GH 

ere not in port. He asserted that the shutdown during the strike and 

the chsnge in terminol loc~tion largely cOincided with an absence of 

the fleet units. 

Applicant's manoger included in his expense estimotes pro-. 

vision for a general wage increase of 7.69 per cent which became 

effective June 20, 1955, for an anticipated wage 1ncrease of 7.1~ per 

cent to become effective with rene~l of the present wage contract on 

June 20, 19,6, for increases in fuel costs which have been experience~ 

and for increased costs resulting from operations out of the new 

terminal. With respect to expected p~ssenger volume during the coming 

year, the manager estimated that a 17t per cent decl1ne in traffic 

would follow the '~stablishment of the sought fares. He said thBt the 

shore boat service of bis company is in addition to a free shore boat 

service which the Navy provides and that his company's services are 

utilized by naval personnel ma1nly because of a greater convenience 

in the schedules thereof. With the availability of the alternative 

free serVice the manager expected th~t the passenger resistance to 

the higher fares would be subst~ntial. 

The Commission engineer, in excluding from the basis of his 

calculations applicant's oper~ting results since Mey, 1955, proceeded 

from the point of view thot the cessation of operations during the 

subsequent period was more than the normal interruption of service as 

alleged by applicant's manager. He analyzed the company's passenger 

volume !rom January, 19,3, through May, 19", to develop the trend 

thereof. According to his analysis, applicant's monthly passenger 

volume.during this period has been as follows: 

Year, 1953 
Year, 195'4 

Year through May, 1955 

-5-

54,000 passengers per month 
55,000 passengers per month 
56,800 passengers 'per month 



.A-373.55 GH 

On this basis he pred1cted that under present fares applicant's 

passenger volume would average 55,100 passengers per month through 

the twelve months ending November, 1956, and his revenue estimates 
1 

were developed accordingly. He forecast th~t under the increased 

f~res which applicant seeks the monthly volume would be about 10 per 

cent less because of passenger resistance to the higher fares. He 

estimated lesser decreases in trcffic with the corresponding lesser 

fore increases which he suggested in his alternate proposals. 

In the matter of expenses the engineer assumed,th~t appli­

contls expenses during the coming year would correspond gener$lly to 

those for the year ended with May, 1955. As did applicant's manager, 

the engineer included allowances in his est1m$tes to reflect current 

cost levels. In two material respects, however, the engineer's expense 

estimotes differ from those of applicant's manager. No allowance was 

made by the engineer for a further increDse in wage costs when the 

present labor contract expires inasmuch as applicant has not yet enter­

ed into $ firm commitment concerning wages to be paid atter the con­

tract's expiration in June, 1956. The engineer'S allowance for 

depre.:ietion was also less than that claimed by applicant. He reported 

ths.t :~pplics.nt has followed the practice of depreciating its properties 

nt a rate somewhat higher than thot which would apply on the basis of 

the properties t service lives, Dnd stated that as ~ eonsequenee the 

properties are now largely depreciated on applicant's books although 

a number o£ years 0"£ eeonomie serv1e'e lif'e remain therein. The en-

g1neer l s depreciction expense estimates were e~leulsted on the bDSis 

of the relation of the remaining values of the properties to their 

remaining serv1ee lives. 

1 

... ...... _ ... _ rOow._· ... ~_.-'··.~ ... ,,' ... ~'-- ........ _-
As is evident from comparison of the estimate tor 1956 with the 
number of passengers transported during,the earlier periods, the. 
engineer anticipated a s11ght dec11ne in traffic b~low the volume 
of the twelve months through May; 19,;. He said that although 
there has been ~n ~pward trend in traff1c, the change in ter.minal 
location would result in some loss in volume during the coming year. 

-6-' 



A-3?355 GH 

Full considerat10n or the two showings herein -- that of 

applicant and that of the Commission engineer -- leads to the con-
.. \-

clus10n that the latter prov1des the more accurate appraisal of the 

company's earning position under present fares and its probable earn~ 

ings under such increased fares as may be here1nafter authorized. 

It appears that applicant's general manager, in basing his estimates . . 

on his company's operating results for the twelve .months through 

September, 1955, has not correctly evaluated the er~~ct of the shut­

down in opera~1ons during the period of strike and change in termi­

nal locat1on. Notwithstanding the manager's allegations to the con­

trary, the level of applicant's operations during those twelve months 
.' 2 

does not appear to be representative of its operations generally. 

The evidence is clear, moreover, that by including allowance for pos­

sible further wage increases when the present wage contract is re­

newed in June, 1956, applicant's expense estimates overstate the wage 

costs that may be considered in 3 proceeding ot this nature. The 

Commission has repeatedly pOinted out in fare increase proceedings 

heretofore that it will not allow fare or rate increases upon the 

baSis of wage adjustments which are speculative. .Applicant's expense 

estimates are overstated for the further reason that the aepreciation 

charges are computed at rates which are excessive in relation to the 

service lives of the properties involvea. In contrast, the estimates 

of the Commission engineer, both with respect to revenues and to 

expenses, appear reasonable and will be adopted for our conclusions 

hereinafter. 

The Commission engineer's figures, as reproduced in Tables 

Nos. 1 and 2 above, show clearly th~t under present fares applicant's 

2 
The volume of applicant's traffiC for the twelve months which included 
the shutdown period was almost 20 per cent below that for the twelve 
months just preceding the shutdown and about 16 per cent below the . 
volume handled during 1953 and,during 1954. No SUbstantial reason 
for this sharp decline in traffiC, other than the shutdown in oper~ 
ations, appears on this record. 

-7-



,A-37355 GH 

earnings will not 'be sufficient to $'usta1n the operations and to ,pro­

vide applicant With reasonable compensation for its services. On-the 

other hand, establishment of the fares wh1ch applicant seeks would re­

sult in greater earnings than those which appear to be justified on 

this record. More equi:table results would follow from the establish­

ment of either of the bases of fares suggested by the engineer in his 

alternate proposals. In this 1nstance it appears that operating con­

dit10ns justify author1zation of the higher of the two ~ltcrnates. 

First, the testimony of' applicant's manager shows that establishment 

of a bas1s of fares ~~ich includes tokens would result in practical 

operating difficulties in the special Circumstances a~plicable to the 

transport~tion involved. Second, in view of' the fact that applicant's 

operations are conducted 1n compet1tion with a free shore boat service, 

the element of r1sk attending applicant's services is greater than 

would be the case otherwise. Upon careful conSideration of these 

factors and of the record as a whole, the Commission is of the opinion 

and finds as a fact that estab11shment of en increased fare of 30 

cents per one-way ride has been shown to be justified and that oper­

ating results under such fare, as reflected by the ant1cipated operating 

ratio of 92.2 per cent, is reasonable in the c1rcumstances shown herein. 

To this extent the application will be granted. 

o R D E R ------

Based on the conclUSions and findings set forth in 1:he pre­

ceding opin10n, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that DeLv-xe Water Taxi Company be, and 

it hereby is, authorized to amend its Local Passenger Tariff No.6, 

Cal. P.U.C. No.6, to e~tab11sh increased fares as follows: 

-8",: 



-, A-3735'5 GR 

For transportation between 
landing pOints ",r1. thin. the 
City of Long Beach·and vessels 
of the United ~tates Navy anchored 
in the Long Beach and/or Los Angeles 
harbors, per passenger ••••.••••••••• 30 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDER:ED tha t 

cents per one-way 
r1de 

1. In addition to the required tiling of tariffs, 
DeLuxe 1Afater Taxi Company shall give notice to 
the public of the increased fares herein 
authorized by posting in its terminals and on 
its vessels a statement of the fare changes to 
be established pursuant to the provisions of 
this ord.er. Said notice shall be posted on not 
less than five days betore the effective date of 
said changes and shall remain posted until not 
less than ten days after said effective date. 

2. The authority herein granted shall expire unless 
exercised within ninety days after the effective 
date of this order. 

3. Except as otherwise provided by this order, the 
application in the above-numbered proceeding shall 
be, and it hereby is, denied. 

This order shall become effective twenty days after the 

date hereof. 

Dated at ________ &m ___ ~~_cl_~~d_~ _____ , California, this 

day Of~/-1,"I,/ ed"7! /. 
I • (j , 

p .... , ... 
" 

Canm1's,s1oners 

Cot:lmi :::::11 onor .. Ma.t.the:u • ..J. ... .Do.oie.'i bOlong 
nocesl:::ia.rily absent,did not 'P3ortl.c3.~to 
in tho di3~o3ition o! this procoodlng. 


